CHAPTER 36-H. F. No. 180

' An act relating to chauffeurs' licenses and providing for the renewal thereof by members and former members of the armed forces of the United States.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Renewal of chauffeurs' licenses of former members of armed forces.—Any person who has served in the army, navy or marine corps of the United States subsequent to December 7, 1941, and who has been honorably discharged therefrom or who has been granted a furlough or leave of absence therefrom prior to the cessation of hostilities in the present war as declared by proper federal authority, may, without payment of any fee or charge and without taking a physical examination except such as the Secretary of State may deem necessary, renew his chauffeur's license for the current calendar year at any time within one year after his discharge or during his furlough or leave of absence by making proper application therefor.
- Sec. 2. Honorable discharge to be prima facie evidence.—An honorable discharge or an order from proper authority granting a furlough or leave of absence shall be prima facie evidence of the right to privileges extended by this act.

Filed February 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 202

(Amending Section 282.01 Sub. 7, Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to land forfeited to the state for taxes, and legalizing sales of tax-forfeited lands heretofore made, and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2139-15, Subdivision (g), as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 511, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended—sales—when commenced—how land offered for sale.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2139-15, Subdivision (g), as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 511, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- (g). The sale herein provided for shall commence at such time as the county board of the county wherein such parcels lie, shall direct. The county auditor shall offer the parcels of land